

### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

# **BY-LAW**

Number <u>44</u> - 2024

To amend the Schedules of Traffic By-law 93-93, relating to NO PARKING (SCHEDULE XIV) and TIME LIMIT PARKING (SCHEDULE XVI)

WHEREAS the Council for The Corporation of the City of Brampton has adopted and the Traffic and Parking By-law No. 93-93, ("By-law 93-93") as amended to regulate the use of highways and parking in the City of Brampton;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 11 (3) 1 of the Municipal Act 2001, a by-law may be passed by a council of a municipality relating to the regulation of highways and parking within the municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton is desirous of adopting a by-law to further amend By-law 93-93 by amending NO PARKING (SCHEDULE XIV) and TIME LIMIT PARKING (SCHEDULE XVI)

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

1. By-law 93-93 as amended, is hereby further amended by DELETING the following item to Schedule XIV:

### **NO PARKING**

COLUMN 1 HIGHWAY	COLUMN 2 SIDE	COLUMN 3 BETWEEN	COLUMN 4 TIMES OR DAYS
Ace Drive	Both	Mayfield Road and Countryside Drive	Anytime

2. By-law 93-93 as amended, is hereby further amended by ADDING the following items to Schedule XIV:

## **NO PARKING**

COLUMN 1 HIGHWAY	COLUMN 2 SIDE	COLUMN 3 BETWEEN	COLUMN 4 TIMES OR DAYS
Ace Drive	West	Mayfield Road and Countryside Drive	Anytime
Ace Drive	East	Docksteader Road and Countryside Drive	Anytime
Ace Drive	East	Mayfield Road and a point 125 metres south of Mayfield Road	Anytime

3. By-law 93-93 as amended, is hereby further amended by ADDING the following item to Schedule XVI:

## **TIME LIMIT PARKING**

COLUMN 1 HIGHWAY	COLUMN 2 SIDE	COLUMN 3 BETWEEN	COLUMN 4 TIMES OR DAYS	COLUMN 5 MAXIMUM PERIOD PERMITTED
Ace Drive	East	Docksteader Road and a point 125 metres south of Mayfield Road	Anytime	20 minutes

ENACTED and PASSED this 27th day of March, 2024

Approved as to form.
2024/03/11

Colleen Grant

Approved as to content.
2024/03/011
Kevin Minaker

(Report 2024-220)

Patrick Brown, Mayor

Charlotte Gravlev, Acting City Clerk